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STC Interfinans combines 
long-term portfolio management 

with responsibility for  
the local cultural heritage.
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60 years at stC Interfinans

1952 Interfinans is founded and engages in 
international trade in many industries. 

1985 Roll manufacturer Åkers is acquired from 
Bofors. Interfinans begins to establish Åkers as a 
leading roll manufacturer for the global steel industry.

1989 Extensive renovations of Gripsholms Värdshus 
have been completed and the inn reopens. Interfinans 
now becomes established in real estate.

1989 With the acquisition of Scandinavian Trading 
Company (STC) from Volvo, Interfinans becomes 
established in fruit trading.

1991 STC  acquires 25  of Ewerman AB and takes the 
first step in the future venture in the Nordic fruit and 
vegetable industry.

1994 Interfinans and STC merge to form the parent 
company STC Interfinans. The Company acquires the 
remaining 75 % of Ewerman, including a 33 % stake in 
Salico. The fruit and vegetable venture intensifies.

1998 STC Interfinans acquires Allfrukt and the 
remaining shares in Salico.

1999 Salico Oy acquired.

2000 Åkers Kronopark land and forest acquired; 
establishment in forestry begins.

2000/2002 Satotukku Oy acquired.

2009 All fruit and vegetable companies are gathered 
in the newly formed subsidiary group STC GreenFood.

2011 STC GreenFood acquires the Hemberg Group 
and WermFood. Eden Salladsbar was established.

2011 Snäckstavik land and forest acquired.



STC Interfinans was founded by entre-
preneur and businessman Holger Hjelm. 
During its first decades, from the early 
1950s to the late 1980s, the business fo-
cused on international trade in a range of 
industries – steel, oil, real estate, securities, 
building material, food, machinery and 
vehicles, engineering products, and pulp 
and paper. In 2012 the business focused 
on fruits and 
vegetables, 
real estate and 
forestry, as 
well as asset 
management.

Rolls for the global 
steel industry
In 1985 Interfinans acquired Åkers, which 
in the coming decades became a leading 
global manufacturer of rolls for the steel 
industry. Åkers was sold in 2008, at which 
time a minority stake of 15 per cent was 
acquired in Åkers Holding AB. This mi-
nority holding was sold in late 2012 to the 
majority owner Altor.

Historic buildings and 
commercial properties
In the 1980s STC Interfinans built up a 
property portfolio with a focus on historic 

buildings, including Åkers Styckebruk in 
Sörmland. The mill has a long tradition 
and was founded in 1580 by King Charles 
IX. Today, the portfolio has expanded and 
includes residential and commercial prop-
erties used by both external companies and 
companies in the Group. The total area 
of the property portfolio is about 96,100 
square metres.

Forestry 
and 
recreation
Åkers Kronopark 
was acquired 
in 2000, with 

approximately 6,000 hectares of land, 
including 4,500 hectares of productive 
forest. Kronoparken is both a commercial 
forestry operation as well as a popular rec-
reation area. An investment in about 1,600 
hectares of forestland south of Stockholm 
in Botkyrka municipality expanded the 
holdings in 2011.

Fruit and vegetable 
venture
Scandinavian Trading Company (STC) 
was acquired in 1989. STC engaged in oil 
trading and fruit and vegetable trading. 
The international fruit and vegetable 

operation was discontinued in the early 
1990s and the focus shifted to the Nordic 
operation through the acquisition of Ewer-
man, which was subsequently followed by 
the acquisitions of Allfrukt and Sato-
tukku. These companies form the basis 
for today’s STC GreenFood. Interfinans 
and STC merged in the 1990s to form the 
parent company STC Interfinans, which 
at the same time expanded the business to 
include its fresh cut venture – fresh-cut, 
washed and packaged fruit and vegetable 
products – through the acquisition of 
Salico. 

Founder Holger Hjelm passed away in 
March 2004. Ownership of STC Interfi-
nans had previously been transferred to  
a family foundation. 

In 2009, all fruit and vegetables companies 
were gathered in the subsidiary group STC 
GreenFood, which is currently the plat-
form for the Group’s continued growth 
in imports, wholesaling and fresh-cut 
produce.

STC Interfinans has had many faces and 
has evolved considerably over the first 60 
years; to be continued...

The first 60 years.
H I stoRy

Åkers became a leading 
global manufacturer of rolls 
for the steel industry.
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stC Interfinans in brief
STC Interfinans AB is a privately held Swedish holding company 
engaged in long-term portfolio management, creating growth in 
value by owning and developing small and medium enterprises. 
Operations are divided into four areas: the STC GreenFood fruit 
and vegetable business, the Åkers Kronopark forestry group, the 
Åkers Styckebruk real estate group and STC Interfinans asset 
management.

stC InteRFInAns 2012.
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total ......................... 324

Loss on sale  
of debenture on  
Åkers Holding ........... 183

Impairment  
of goodwill,  
STC GreenFood ........... 65

Restructuring costs,  
STC GreenFood ........... 10

Impairment losses,  
real estate group ....................................................19

Other impairment of goodwill ................................38

Other restructuring costs .........................................9
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Q1
 January Lars Åström takes over as 
 President and CEO of the subsidiary group 
STC GreenFood.

January Internal transfer of the forestry 
group from the real estate group to the 
parent company.

February 50 per cent of the shares in real 
estate company Oy Avant Niko Ab are sold in 
preparation for expanded production in Salico Oy 
and a future consumer product venture in Finland. 

Q2 
June The operations of the STC GreenFood subsidiary Wer-
mfood integrated with Allfrukt in Stockholm.

Q3 
July New issue in Åkers Holding AB. 

september STC GreenFood AB acquires remaining minority 
stake of 30 per cent in TFC Fruit in Sweden AB, which becomes a 
wholly owned subsidiary. The business is integrated with Ewerman 
AB.

Q4
october Peter Hjelm, Holger Hjelm’s son, 

partner and former CEO of STC Interfinans 
passes away, only 58 years old.

october Sale of 100 per cent of shares in 
Osterlén i Malmö AB.

november Subsidiary ÖllövGrönt AB, 
within the STC GreenFood Group’s Fresh 

Cut business area, is integrated into Salico AB 
in Helsingborg.

november Deployment of Salico Oy’s new produc-
tion line, facilitating a consumer initiative in Finland.

december Divestiture of outstanding debenture and remain-
ing 15 per cent of shares in Åkers Holding AB.

december Repayment of about SEK 240 million in real estate 
loans, financed by reducing the securities portfolio.

stC greenFood
Åkers Kronopark 

Forestry group  

stC InteRFInAns

Åkers styckebruk 
Real estate group 

 

Asset management

2012
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C eo’s CoM M e n ts

Consolidation and 
surging operating 
profit in 2012.
Following several years of major acqui-
sitions, 2012 was a year of consolidation 
during which which we strengthened our 
existing businesses and structures, just as 
predicted in the CEO’s comments for 2011. 
These efforts also resulted in a substantial 
boost to operating profit (EBITDA ad-
justed for non-recurring items) as planned, 
which is gratifying.

The subsidiary group STC GreenFood 
improved its operating profit in 2012. After 
taking several measures to solve earlier 

problems, Ewerman achieved a healthy 
level of profitability during the year. The 
Salico companies’ Fresh Cut business 
– fresh-cut, washed and packaged fruit 
and vegetable products – continued to 
demonstrate positive growth in both Swe-
den and Finland. The Finnish company 
invested in a new production line during 
the year, facilitating a breakthrough in the 
consumer market.

The Åkers Styckebruk real estate group 
performed well with good profitability and 
low vacancy rates.

The Åkers Kronopark forestry group owns 
a total of 7,600 hectares of forest and land 

since the acquisition of Snäckstavik in 
Botkyrka municipality.

STC Interfinans posted net sales of SEK 
2,975 million (2,868) and operating profit 
amounted to SEK 83.9 million (55). Cash 
flow from operating activities was strong at 
SEK 105.8 million (47.0). The significantly 
negative pre-tax result reported was mainly 
due to the sale of shares in, and claim on, 
Åkers Holding, as well as impairment of 
goodwill in the subsidiary group STC 
GreenFood. However, neither of these 
measures had an impact on cash.

Consolidation 
on all levels
The year was largely characterised by con-
solidation and restructuring of our entire 
asset portfolio. Below are a few examples.

stC greenFood 
Within STC GreenFood, operations in 
ÖllövGrönt AB were transferred to Salico 
AB, Wermfood AB was transferred to 
Allfrukt i Stockholm AB, while the major-
ity of operations in TFC Fruit in Sweden 
AB was transferred to Ewerman AB. To 
achieve economies of scale and associated 
cost savings, a back office was also created 
to handle large parts of the subsidiary 
group’s business and administrative func-
tions. All of these measures also provide a 
clearer corporate structure that simplifies 
operational management.

Åkers Kronopark 
The shares in the Åkers Kronopark forest-
ry company were transferred from the AB 
Åkers Styckebruk real estate company to 
the parent company STC Interfinans AB 
in January 2012; Åkers Kronopark and the 
subsidiary Snäckstavik thus form a sepa-
rate business area – the Åkers Kronopark 
forestry group. The purpose was to achieve 
a similar corporate structure across the 
entire Group with clear profit centres that 
simplify operational management.

Åkers styckebruk 
The Åkers Styckebruk real estate group 
recruited a new CEO in 2011, who has led 
the effort to improve cost-effectiveness and 
other aspects of the Group. The Group 
performed well in 2012 with good profita-
bility and low vacancy rates.

group
The shares in Osterlén i Malmo AB were 
sold during the year. In addition, the 
parent company STC Interfinans assumed 
external loans from the real estate group 
and the forestry group. Consequently, 
with the exception of a marginal loan in 
the Finnish operation, STC Interfinans is 
completely debt-free.

“ Cash flow from operating  
activities was strong at  
seK 105.8 million.”
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Asset management 
with low risk
STC Interfinans’ asset management opera-
tions focus on management of equities and 
other securities. 

The mission is to manage capital with low-
risk and high returns, based on a financial 
policy and investment rules formulated by 
the Board of Directors of STC Interfinans.

The portfolio performed well during 
the year, with the exception of the stake 
in  Åkers Holding. A market with weak 
demand resulted in a need for 
further restructuring with 
associated capital contribution 
in the Åkers Group.

Along with principal owner 
Altor, STC Interfinans helped 
strengthen Åkers Holding’s 
balance sheet, thereby positioning the 
company for growth. In connection with 
this process STC Interfinans sold its 15 per 
cent stake in Åkers Holding, including 
loans, to Altor, thereby increasing Altor’s 
stake.

peter Hjelm
STC Interfinans partner, board member 
and former CEO Peter Hjelm passed away 
in the fall after a brief illness. Peter was the 
son of STC Interfinans founder Holger 
Hjelm and was active for many years in 
various positions in the company. Peter 
was particularly active in establishing and 
developing the Åkers Group and the fruit 
business in STC Interfinans.

“ nevertheless, the group has 
excellent growth opportunities in 
2013 with improved profitability.”

A look into 2013
The economy weakened both in the Nor-
dic region and globally, and the National 
Institute of Economic Research does not 
expect the recovery to begin in Sweden 
until the end of 2013. Nevertheless, the 
Group has excellent growth opportunities 
in 2013 with improved profitability, espe-
cially in STC GreenFood.

The forestry group expects a slowdown 
due to lower timber prices. The real estate 
group is at risk of a slight increase in 
vacancies due to the weak economy. 

Last but not least, I would like to thank 
all of our employees for a job well done 
in 2012 as we look forward to a successful 
2013.

Stockholm 8 March 2013

 
 
 
Anders Hallberg 
President and CEO  
STC Interfinans AB
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s u stA I nA BI l I t y

Long-term portfolio 
management with 
responsibility for the 
local cultural heritage.

STC Interfinans is a privately held Swed-
ish holding company engaged in long-term 
portfolio management. The Group works 
with a wide range of responsibilities 
relating to financial, environmental and 
cultural values.

Active and dynamic 
ownership
STC Interfinans takes a long-term ap-
proach to value growth, where the balance 
between risk and return is not measured 
from a short-term perspective. Ownership 
is active and dynamic, with no explicit exit 
strategy for subsidiaries. Instead, dives-
titures, acquisitions or other changes are 
inherent to the business and implemented 
when they create value for the Group.

The focus is on well-managed companies 
with growth potential that can benefit 
from STC Interfinans’ expertise and 
financial strength to take the next step in 
their development.

The Group’s strong financial position sets 
it apart from many other investment com-
panies because investments are not based 
on extensive debt financing. 

environmental and 
cultural responsibility
STC Interfinans accepts its responsibility 
for the environmental and cultural values   
associated with the business. 

The Åkers Kronopark forestry company 
is committed to environmental issues 
and is certified by the Forest Steward-
ship Council (FSC) – an international 
standard for environmentally appropriate, 
socially beneficial and economically viable 
management of the world's forests.

The fruit and vegetable business is dedica- 
ted to trading with locally produced or-
ganic products as much as possible, as well 
as to climate-friendly logistics solutions.

The Group has been involved in exten-
sive cultural initiatives in and around 
Mariefred and Åkers Styckebruk by 
renovating and maintaining properties 
and entire mill environments related to 
the Group. One well-known example is 
Gripsholms Värdshus – Sweden’s oldest 
inn – which STC Interfinans has owned 
since the 1980s.
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Fruits and vegetables, 
real estate, forestry and 

asset management.
Hol dI ngs



stC gR e e n Food

the future is green.

STC GreenFood is one of the largest 
players in fruits and vegetables in the 
Nordic region. The Group consists of nine 
companies, with about 500 employees and 
operates in three business areas: Purchas-
ing and Trading, Fresh Cut and Salad Bar. 

Sweden and Finland are STC GreenFood’s 
main markets. Consumption in these 
countries is currently lower than the EU 
average, which provides an opportunity for 
the Group to expand. The trend indicates 
rising consumption in both Sweden and 
Finland, especially in the area of   Fresh Cut 
– fresh-cut, washed and packaged fruit 
and vegetable products.

Foundation for a strong 
2013 laid in 2012
Purchasing and trading is the largest of 
the Group’s three business areas in terms 
of sales. The business is based on well-
planned purchases from selected growers, 
brand-building and strong customer 
relationships to create profitability. The 
industry was characterised by contin-
ued consolidation during the year and a 
decision was taken in the business area to 
move most of the sales from the subsidiary 
Hembergs to Ewerman. 

Fresh Cut is the second cornerstone of the 
Group. STC GreenFood is the market 

President and CEO 
Lars Åström

leader in Fresh Cut in the hotel, restaurant 
and catering market, with a clear focus 
on growth in the consumer market. The 
industry has experienced good growth 
internationally for several years. The sub-
sidiary Salico in Finland completed a new 
production facility in 2012 and the Group 
is now well-positioned for growth in both 
Sweden and Finland.

The third business area, Salad Bar, was 
introduced in 2012 and was well-received 
by the market. Seventy salad bars were 
installed by year-end 2012 and the roll-out 
rate in 2013 will be strong. Salad Bar drives 
innovation in the Group’s processing 
business, Fresh Cut, which in turn creates 
volume for the purchasing and trading 
business.

The Group posted sales of  SEK 2,902.6 
million (2,701.7) in 2012 and adjusted 
EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, 
depreciation and amortisation adjusted for 
non-recurring items) was SEK 70.3 million 
(50.8). 

STC GreenFood reported goodwill 
impairment in the subsidiaries within the 
former Hemberg Group in 2012 and also 
wrote off the entire value of a IT project 
during the year. Following these impair-
ment charges the Group enters 2013 well 
consolidated. 
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tHe FutuRe stARts now

The main trends that have affected the 
fruit and vegetable industry for some time 
include: Health and wellness, Natural 
and local, Simple and convenient, and 
Discount and premium.

Health and wellbeing arouse great interest 
in all ages. Many see a link between health 
and success and in this context the choice 
of food is important.

Natural and local means that products 
must be free of additives, produced fairly 
and not be harmful to humans or the envi-
ronment. People also want to know where 
the products come from; they should pref-
erably come from their own country, and 
most preferably locally raised produce.

Simple and convenient become the focus 
when stress caused by planning and 
shopping for food increases. Many people 
want to save time and prioritise reducing 
time-consuming daily food preparation. 
Rising sales of ready-made meals and Fresh 
Cut are one response to this trend.

Discount and premium products are becom-
ing more popular simultaneously, demon-
strating the polarisation typical of the food 
market. Fruits and vegetables can also end up 
in the discount or premium compartment.

A consolidated market 
with great potential

Retail sales in Sweden and Finland are 
currently dominated by a few chain players 
in both countries. These chains have cor-
nered the market, made   it more structured 
and secured their influence over the entire 
value chain from grower to consumer.

The same ambition can be found among 
growers, as well as in the hotel, restaurant 
and catering sector, where players are 
becoming larger and want to expand their 
influence over the value chain.

Market strategy with both 
hard and soft values

An independent player such as STC 
GreenFood, which is not integrated in the 

large chains, must deliver the best service 
and quality to maintain its competitive-
ness in the fruit and vegetable industry. 

At the same time that STC GreenFood 
improves its structure, logistics system 
and corporate management – such as the 
new back office to support the Group – it 
is developing added value to benefit its 
customers. These added values   are: Foodie, 
Local, Health and Innovation.

Foodie
The foodie trend builds on the Group’s 
passion, linked with taste. Many compet-
itors have exclusively taken a low-price 
position, while STC GreenFood sees 
that repeat consumers prioritise taste and 
quality. The foodie trend is also linked to 
expertise. For example, a large number of 
chefs are employed by the various compa-
nies and many employees have extensive 
expertise in fruit and vegetables.

Local
STC GreenFood is the only leading 
company in the market with a structure 
that makes it possible to excel at locally 
grown produce. Many consumers prefer a 
larger share of locally grown produce and 
STC GreenFood is a natural partner to the 
stores.  Carefully selected growers in this 
category deliver to the companies in the 
Group and marketing can proudly focus 
on these suppliers.

Health
In the minds of customers, health is linked 
to what they eat. The trend is obvious. 
An intentional effort to clearly associate 
health and STC GreenFood is underway. 
Interestingly, the Group owns the well 
known brand “5 a day”, which is now used 
in marketing.

Innovation
The Salad Bar business area is driving the 
development of innovative salad mix-
es. STC GreenFood is leading market 
developments in this field and is convinced 
that the winner of the future in fruits and 
vegetables will emerge by creating simpli- 
city for the consumer through produce 
that is healthy and tastes good.

equipped for the future

As an independent player in the market, 
it is important to offer a wide range and 
to be innovative, customer-oriented and 
efficient in order to expand in the fruit 
and vegetable market of the future. With 
the above structure, STC GreenFood 
is the largest independent player in the 
fruit and vegetable market in Sweden and 
Finland and is well-positioned where the 
industry has grown. STC GreenFood is 
well-equipped for the future, a future that 
is green.
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Å K e R s st yC K e BRu K

A commercial real estate 
company with responsibility 
for cultural values.

AB Åkers Styckebruk owns, manages and 
develops industrial properties, commercial 
premises, residential properties and historic 
buildings. The company also owns tenant- 
owner rights in a building in downtown 
Stockholm. 

The real estate is located in Åkers Stycke-
bruk, Mariefred, Stockholm, Örebro, Halm-
stad, Malmö and Helsingborg, Sweden, as 
well as in Duisberg, Germany. The total area 
of the property portfolio is about 96,100 
square metres and commercial properties 
account for about 89 per cent of the property 
holdings, including the logistics properties in 
which several of the STC GreenFood (whol-
ly owned subsidiary of STC Interfinans) 
companies conduct their operations.

several projects 
completed in 2012
A large proportion of the leases were renego-
tiated in 2012. At the same time an internal 
development project is aimed at achieving 
the overarching objective – to create stable, 
long-term capital growth by being profes-
sional, entrepreneurial and standing for 
quality. Good profitability and cultural re-
sponsibility should characterise the business. 

Gripsholms Värdshus is Sweden’s oldest inn 
and one of the Group’s most well-known 
properties. The inn opened in 1609 and was 
purchased by STC Interfinans in the 1980s. 
Since then it has evolved into a unique hotel 
with excellent conference facilities. Opera-
tion of the hotel and inn has been leased out 
since 2009 to the Åström family, who have 
further refined the business as part of the 
Svenska Kulturpärlor (“Swedish Cultural 
Pearls”) concept. Efforts to maintain and 
develop the property continued in 2012.

Refurbishing of premises for two companies 
in the Group was also completed in 2012. 

 property holdings, type m²

Industrial/ 
Logistics 

 73,090

Other** 12,116

* Real estate with great cultural value
** Offices, retail/restaurant, other

Total lettable area 96,126 m²

Residential 4,808

 property holdings, leased space %

CEO  
Carina Sporrong

Åkers Styckebruk/
Mariefred  
22.5

Helsingborg  
20.5

Stockholm 1.5

Halmstad  
7.5 Örebro 4.0

Malmö 5.0

Duisburg,  
Germany 39.0

Historic buildings*  
6,112

A new office and more loading and ware-
house space were built in Halmstad and the 
Salico plant in Helsingborg was renovated. 

Cultural responsibility
The Group has accepted its cultural responsi-
bility for a long time by caring for old historic 
properties and contributing the necessary 
financial resources. The projects conducted 
in and around the towns of Åkers Styckeb-
ruk and Mariefred are good examples. 

Historic buildings from the old mill envi-
ronment at Åkers Styckebruk have been an 
important part of the real estate portfolio 
for a long time. The most recent large project 
is a new archives building that was comple- 
ted in 2011. Over the centuries a unique 
collection has been created containing 
maps, drawings and cash journals, as well 
as Queen Christina’s charter. The archives 
are now housed in the old blast furnace, 
where researchers and visitors can access the 
collections. Cutting-edge technology ensures 
that the historical treasures from Åkers 
Styckebruk are preserved for the future. 

employees
The real estate company is headquartered 
in Åkers Styckebruk, where 12 employees 
are based. Daily property management is 
conducted from Åkers Styckebruk and 
Mariefred, as well as Duisburg, Germany, 
mainly using own staff. In other locations 
property maintenance services are purchased 
from outside contractors. 

Continued high 
occupancy
Property management includes both internal 
and external tenants. The occupancy rate in 
the Swedish companies in 2012 was 97.4 per 
cent (98.0). 
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Å K e R s K RonopA R K

sustainable forestry 
and recreation.

Åkers Kronopark is a tract of land between 
the cities of Södertälje and Strängnäs, 
where STC Interfinans conducts a com-
mercial and long-term sustainable forestry 
operation. About 4,500 hectares of the 
approximately 6,000 hectares are classified 
as productive forest land. The park is also 
a popular destination, where the scenic 
natural setting and unique cultural envi-
ronments and forest attract a stream of vis-
itors every year. Parts of the area are now 
included in the Swedish Environmental 
Protection Agency’s programme to protect 
forests with high nature value.

An investment in about 1,600 hectares of 
forestland south of Stockholm in Botkyr-
ka municipality expanded the holdings in 
2011. The seller was the City of Stockholm. 
In connection with the acquisition, the 
company Skogsbolaget Snäckstavik AB 
was established as a subsidiary of Åkers 
Kronopark.

normal harvesting 2012
About 14,000 cubic metres of wood were 
harvested in the park, including 7,500 
cubic meters of thinning timber for the 
pulp industry. Consequently, felling vol-
umes were at the same level as several years 
earlier. The proportion of thinning will 
be lower over the next few years and our 
thinning needs are now at a normal level. 

Skogsbolaget Snäckstavik AB has not 
yet done any felling, though a thinning 
contract was signed in 2012 for about 60 
hectares that will provide approximately 
5,000 cubic metres of thinning timber. In 
the long term, we believe that the annual 
level of felling, including final cutting, will 
be about 4,000 cubic metres.

Manager 
Birger Andersson

FsC environmental 
certification
Åkers Kronopark has been certified since 
2008 by the Forest Stewardship Council 
(FSC), an international standard that pro-
motes environmentally adapted, socially 
responsible and economically vital use 
of the world’s forests. An external audit 
carried out in autumn 2012 found that 
everything was in order. 

Continuous efforts 
slow the advances 
of the beaver
The beaver population is increasing in 
Södermanland and in 2012 an increase was 
also observed in Åkers Kronopark. The be-
haviour of the beaver creates flooded areas, 
posing serious problems for trees which die 
because of the oxygen deficiency in the root 
system that results from lengthy flooding. 
Fir trees are particularly sensitive and 
when their vitality weakens they are often 
attacked by pests such as the bark beetle. 

The advances of the beaver can be slowed 
in several ways; in addition to hunting, ef-
forts are continually underway to prevent 
beaver dams from affecting forests.

new mining museum
Åkers Kronopark is a popular area for 
sport fishermen, kayakers, hikers, bird 
watchers, and berry and mushroom pick-
ers. Interesting historical environments 
such as the Skottvång mine can also be 
found here. Visitors can enjoy refresh-
ments at both a café and a restaurant by 
the mine, and in 2012 the new museum 
opened with a permanent exhibition that 
tells the story of a mining operation dating 
back to the sixteenth century. The muse-
um will also feature exhibitions based on a 
variety of themes.

Åkers Kronopark 4,500 hectares

Snäckstavik 1,000 hectares
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The Group’s asset management focuses 
on equities and securities, with a port-
folio that includes fixed income and 
equity funds; until December 2012 it also 
contained shares in and debenture on 
Åkers Holding AB. Parts of the securities 
portfolio were sold during the last quarter 
of 2012 to finance repayment of bank loans 
in the Åkers Styckebruk real estate group. 

outperformed 
benchmark index
At year-end 2012, total assets in the securi-
ties portfolio were valued at approximately 
SEK 207 million (476). The Group’s fi-
nancial policy and related investment rules 
govern the composition of the securities 
portfolio, which showed a satisfactory 
return in relation to its risk profile for the 
period 2010 to 2012. The return on the av-
erage securities portfolio in 2012 was about 
7 per cent (-2), which exceeds the relevant 
benchmark index by 2.6 percentage points 
(-3.6).

A s s et M A nAge M e n t

Asset management  
with low risk profile.

The parent company’s CEO Anders 
 Hallberg and CFO Thomas Blades handle 
STC Interfinans’ asset management.

Åkers Holding sold
Both shares in and debentures on Åkers 
Holding were sold to Altor in 2012, 
resulting in a substantial capital loss for 
the STC Interfinans Group, with a net loss 
of SEK 171.5 million. When Altor became 
sole owner of Åkers Holding, capital was 
supplied to the company to enable the 
necessary restructuring. STC Interfinans 
assumed an active ownership role during 
the holding period and in connection with 
this divestiture, thereby providing Åkers 
Holding with the best possible conditions 
to ensure the future of the company.

The Group’s liquidity management is 
included in addition to the investment 
portfolio. The parent company’s CEO and 
CFO handle asset management for STC 
Interfinans.

 other short-term investments SEK m

Other securities  
62

Equity funds  
65

Fixed-income 
funds

81

 yield securities portfolio %
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Directors’ Report 
and other financial 

information.
F I nA nC e s



directors’ report
The Board of Directors and the CEO of STC Interfinans AB, registered number 556055-8636,  
hereby submit the annual report and consolidated accounts for the financial year 2012.  
The annual accounts are stated in SEK thousands.

Five year comparison
group excl. Åkers

seK 000s 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Net sales 2,974,967 2,868,296 2,506,568 2,516,042 2,460,118

Operating profit before depreciation, amortisation and impairments/EBITDA 81,019 37,379 100,532 55,506 55,315

Operating profit * 83,941 55,112 62,290 55,506 55,315

Profit/loss after financial items -316,596 -56,128 67,937 1,394 715,486

Profit/loss after tax -286,387 -86,906 36,324 22,370 726,171

Equity 1,155,789 1,431,183 1,515,107 1,487,138 1,468,181

Balance sheet total 1,645,979 2,197,223 2,113,659 2,128,618 2,228,368

Equity ratio, % 70 65 72 70 66

Return on equity, % neg. neg. 2 2 67

Return on capital employed, % neg. neg. 5 1 51

Number of employees 588 581 481 477 498

* Operating profit before depreciation, amortisation and impairments, adjusted for non-recurring items during the period 2010-2012

parent company

seK 000s 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Net sales 1,586 1,070 2,186 2,505 2,397

Operating profit before depreciation, amortisation and impairments/EBITDA -18,165 -26,014 -19,323 -20,786 -23,704

Profit/loss after financial items -211,631 -134,823 29,416 16,413 1,184,036

Profit/loss after tax -159,150 -139,308 17,149 38,632 1,183,047

Equity 1,220,601 1,379,751 1,521,082 1,509,929 1,477,926

Balance sheet total 1,538,708 1,683,894 1,817,642 1,751,179 1,740,943

Equity ratio, % 79 82 84 86 85

Return on equity, % neg. neg. 1 3 116

Return on capital employed, % neg. neg. 2 1 85

For definitions of key ratios, please see glossary on page 36.

STC Interfinans AB is a privately held, Swedish holding company 
engaged in long-term portfolio management. Growth in value is 
created through ownership and management of assets with ties to 
the Group’s business areas. The parent company is mainly engaged 
in business development, Group management, joint-Group 
functions and asset management. In 2012 the work progressed on 
shaping the future STC Interfinans.

The Group is organised in four business areas – the STC Green-
Food fruit and vegetable group, the Åkers Kronopark forestry 
group, the Åkers Styckebruk real estate group, and the manage-
ment of equities and other securities. STC GreenFood accounts for 
more than 90 per cent of the business in terms of sales and number 
of employees. However, the distribution is more even across the 
business areas with respect to values, as well as assets and liabilities.

The Group’s asset management includes equities and other secu-
rities. Åkers Holding AB was the largest holding until December 
2012. Following the sale of Åkers AB in 2008, STC Interfinans 
reinvested in the Åkers Group, with an ownership interest of 15 per 
cent. As part of this investment, STC Interfinans also granted a 
subordinated loan to Åkers Holding. 

Åkers Holding’s sales and earnings deteriorated in recent years, 
mainly due to reduced demand. As part of the restructuring of  
Åkers Holding decided in 2012, it was recognised that concen-
trating ownership to a single owner was best for the company. 
Consequently, STC Interfinans sold all of its shares in and 
debentures on Åkers Holding to the majority shareholder, Altor, 
which subsequently also provided Åkers Holding with new capital. 
The sale had a significant negative impact on STC Interfinans’ 
income statement and balance sheet, but no effect on cash flow. 
STC Interfinans has exercised its ownership role responsibly and, 
together with Altor, has provided Åkers Holding with conditions 
which, after necessary changes, will enable it to continue to develop 
and restructure the business. 

Most of the other asset management is conducted through external 
asset managers. This activity is governed and controlled by a 
finance policy and set of investment rules that are adopted yearly 
by the STC Interfinans Board of Directors. Asset management is 
also governed and controlled through regularly recurring reporting 
meetings with the management of STC Interfinans. Asset manage-
ment is evaluated on a yearly and quarterly basis on the basis of a 
low risk and high liquidity profile.
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Important events during the year
STC Interfinans focused on consolidation and restructuring of its 
total asset portfolio in 2012. 

The net loss for the year of SEK 286.4 m (loss: 86.9) includes 
non-recurring items of SEK 324.3 m (19.4). Adjusted  EBITDA, i.e. 
earnings before depreciation and amortisation adjusted for non-re-
curring expenses of SEK 2.9 m (18.3), is SEK 83.9 m (55.1). 

Other non-recurring expenses include the net loss on the sale of 
shares in and debentures on Åkers Holding of SEK 182.8 m after 
tax.

In addition, goodwill impairment for subsidiaries in the STC 
GreenFood Group that did not live up to expectations had a neg-
ative impact on earnings of SEK 65.3 m (0.0). The subsidiaries in 
question are being restructured to achieve satisfactory profitability 
in the future. However, note that no revaluations were made for 
subsidiaries whose financial performance exceeded expectations. 
An impairment charge for the residual value of a previous IT 
project within the STC GreenFood Group of about SEK 7.1 m was 
posted during the year. 

The real estate group recorded an impairment charge for goodwill 
and properties of SEK 18.9 m after taxes. This was done following 
careful assessment of the rental situation for logistics properties in 
Halmstad. An impairment charge of SEK 38.3 m was recorded for 
goodwill related to companies that previously belonged to the now 
dormant subsidiary group Norlico as part of restructuring for the 
year. These companies are now included in the STC GreenFood 
Group, where they show good results. As part of the consolidation 
of STC Interfinans, 100 per cent of the shares in Osterlén i Malmö 
AB were sold, resulting in a capital loss of SEK 9.0 m. These items 
are also considered to be non-recurring.

Moreover, consolidation of the STC GreenFood Group has begun. 
This process includes the transfer of ÖllövGrönt AB to Salico AB, 
Wermfood AB to Allfrukt i Stockholm AB, and the majority 
of operations in TFC Fruit in Sweden AB to fellow subsidiary 
Ewerman AB. 

Salico Oy, Finland, has made major investments, together with 
Juva Municipality where the company conducts business, to meet 
the growing demand for washed and cut fruits and vegetables in 
Finland. The investment in expanded production capacity also ena-
bles the company to break into the consumer market in Finland.

STC GreenFood has generally demonstrated great success during 
the year. Several companies report higher sales and improved 
earnings. Ewerman AB impressively turned a large loss in 2011 to a 
satisfactory profit in 2012. 

The new management of STC GreenFood strongly pushed for 
greater cooperation between the companies in 2012; for example, 
efficiencies and synergies can be achieved in areas such as brand 
management, purchasing, administration and marketing. STC 
GreenFood also continued to invest in order to increase capacity. 
These activities, along with one-off costs, such as large goodwill 
write-downs, have had a significant impact on consolidated 

net profit for 2012. Nevertheless, the STC GreenFood Group 
demonstrates substantially improved profitability at the operating 
level along with a strong operating cash flow and is therefore well 
equipped to face future challenges.

STC Interfinans continues to invest in the Group’s property 
holdings through Åkers Styckebruk and its subsidiaries. Properties 
in Halmstad and other locations were expanded and renovated in 
2012. 

All shares in the Åkers Kronopark forestry company were trans-
ferred from the AB Åkers Styckebruk real estate company to the 
parent company STC Interfinans AB in January 2012. The forestry 
group, where Åkers Kronopark  AB is the parent company, also in-
cludes the wholly-owned subsidiary Skogsbolaget Snäckstavik AB.

STC Interfinans settled external housing loans in 2012 that the 
subsidiaries held in the real estate and forestry business areas. As 
a result, the STC Interfinans Group is essentially free of external 
debt financing. The only remaining loan is a small real estate loan 
within STC GreenFood’s partly owned Finnish subsidiary Oy 
Avant Niko Ab.

The parent company’s investments in 2012 amounted to SEK 0.2 m 
(1.0), and the Group’s investments totalled SEK 66.2 m (442.2).

Report on the work of the board
The Board of Directors of STC Interfinans AB has four members 
following the death of Peter Hjelm. The CEO is not a member of 
the Board. During the year, seven board meetings documented by 
minutes were held.

The Board’s work is regulated by annually adopted rules of proce-
dure that include instructions for the CEO, the company’s deci-
sion-making structure and the information procedures for matters 
between company management and the Board. 

the company’s anticipated future   
After restructuring measures in 2012, including the sale of the 
minority stake in Åkers Holding, impairment of goodwill and one-
off costs, STC Interfinans is well-positioned for an improved per-
formance in 2013. The parent company has a very strong financial 
position and together with a well-adapted organisation, conditions 
are favourable for capitalising on existing business opportunities. 

environmental impact   
Certain STC GreenFood subsidiaries conduct operations that 
require reporting and permits under the Environmental Code. 
Permits pertain to emissions to water, chemicals handling, waste 
handling and noise. The subsidiaries are working actively to min-
imise transports – own as well as via external shipping firms – to 
reduce the adverse environmental impact that these transports give 
rise to.

The companies in the STC Interfinans Group are working con-
tinuously to reduce energy use in their respective areas in an effort 
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to reduce costs as well as to ensure environmentally sustainable 
operations.

Research and development   
STC Interfinans and its subsidiaries have high ambitions to be a 
driving force and leaders in developing products and services in 
their respective areas. This work is exemplified daily in the contacts 
they have with their customers and suppliers. R&D expenditures 
are therefore reported in continuing operations through profit or 
loss, but without any itemisation in the Annual Report. 

Financial position and financial risks  
The Group’s cash and cash equivalents, including short-term 
financial investments, amounted to SEK 398.9 m (670.9) for the 
Group and SEK 264.1 m (546.5) for the parent company as per the 
accounting date. The Group’s interest-bearing liabilities were only 
SEK 16.0 m (327.5). The parent company had no external interest-
bearing liabilities as per the accounting date.

The discretionarily managed asset portfolio, which was handled 
by two external asset managers, showed a positive change in value 
of approximately SEK 29.0 m (-13.6), corresponding to a return in 
2012 of approximately 7 per cent (-2), about 2.6 percentage points 
more than the portfolio benchmark index. The unrealised and 
unrecognised surplus value of the portfolio amounts to SEK 5.2 m 
(1.5) as per the accounting date.

The parent company and Group work with financial risks based on 
the finance policy adopted each year by the Board of Directors. A 
significant part of this policy pertains to investments made within 
the framework of asset management. These investments are man-
aged in accordance with the investment rules adopted each year by 
the Board, which stipulate investment horizons and asset classes, 
among other things.

The Group’s financial risks are categorised as follows:

Currency risk 
Currency risk is broken down into flow risk and balance sheet risk. 
Flow risk exists in the subsidiaries that import fruit and vegetables, 
and pay in foreign currency. These subsidiaries work actively with 
forward contracts as well as with currency clauses to safeguard 
trading profits in cases where the exposure is substantial. Balance 
sheet risk pertains to the risk of changes in the value of assets and 
liabilities attributable to exchange rate movements. In such cases, 
an individual assessment is made of the risk in the respective trans-
actions before a decision is made to take out a forward contract or 
loan in foreign currency. Foreign subsidiaries’ net assets were not 
hedged against exchange rate movements in 2012.

Credit risk
Credit risk is broken down into credit risks in the financial oper-
ations and credit risk in trade receivables. Management of credit 
risk in the financial operations is governed by the investment rules, 
which prescribe low overall risk in the investment orientation. This 
is achieved by investing a large share of the capital in highly liquid, 

low-risk securities.  Customer credit risk is managed within the 
subsidiaries in view of their respective operations and customer 
structures. Possible or confirmed customer credit losses are booked 
against earnings as they arise and amounted to SEK 3.5 m (1.5) 
during the year.

Interest rate risk   
Interest rate risk is the risk of a negative impact on the Group’s 
earnings caused by variations in the value of a financial instrument 
as a result of changes in market interest rates. Since the parent com-
pany has no debt, it is not exposed to interest rate risk associated 
with liabilities. After repayment of its real estate loans, the Group’s 
external borrowings are so insignificant that no interest rate risk 
is deemed to exist with respect to liabilities. The parent company’s 
interest rate risk associated with investments is regulated by the 
investment rules, which prescribe primarily high liquidity and 
relatively short durations. 

Financing risk   
Financing risk pertains to the risk associated with an inability to 
fund financial obligations. This risk is managed through the guide-
lines stipulated in STC Interfinans’ finance policy with respect to 
the Group’s gearing, investment orientation, and liquidity in the 
investment portfolio. In light of the Group’s financial position and 
its high proportion of real security, financing risk is deemed to be 
almost non-existent.

events after the balance sheet date  
In February 2013 the majority of the fruit and vegetable trading 
operation in AB Hembergs Trädgårdsprodukter in Halmstad 
was transferred to Ewerman AB in Helsingborg. The part of the 
business that supplies local shops and restaurants with fruits and 
vegetables now remains in Halmstad. 

Foreign branches   
At present, neither STC Interfinans AB nor its subsidiaries 
 conduct any operations through branches outside Sweden.

distribution of profit (seK) 
Proposed distribution of the company’s profits:

The following amounts are available for distribution by the Annual 
General Meeting:
Profit brought forward 1,198,191,631
Loss for the year  –159,149,986
 1,039,041,644

The Board of Directors proposes:
To be carried forward 1,039,041,644

With respect to the company’s result of operations and position in 
general, please refer to the following income statement and balance 
sheet along with the accompanying cash flow statement, supple-
mentary disclosures and comments on the financial statements.
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Income statement
group parent company

1 Jan. 2012 1 Jan. 2011 1 Jan. 2012 1 Jan. 2011

seK 000s note 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

operating income, etc.

Net sales 1, 2 2,974,967 2,868,296 1,586 1,070

Change in inventory of products in progress, finished goods and work in progress -87 -18 - -

Other operating income 10,023 8,145 - -

2,984,903 2,876,423 1,586 1,070

operating expenses

Raw material and consumables -216,823 -226,459 - -

Goods for resale -2,091,996 -2,033,456 - -

Other external expenses 3, 4 -298,940 -290,019 -11,414 -14,295

Personnel costs 5 -296,125 -287,483 -8,334 -12,521

Depreciation/amortisation and impairment of property, plant and equipment and 
intangible assets

6 -187,809 -56,699 -318 -166

Other operating expenses - -1,627 - -269

-3,091,693 -2,895,743 -20,066 -27,251

operating profit/loss -106,790 -19,320 -18,480 -26,181

Result from financial investments

Result from participations in Group companies 7 -8,999 3,267 -21,469 -35,226

Result from participations in associated companies -20,091 -64,748 -11,307 -114,650

Result from other securities and receivables 8 -183,505 15,417 -183,650 15,416

Interest income from Group companies - - 15,032 8,833

Other interest income and similar profit/loss items 9 17,812 23,046 1 454 20,972

Interest expenses to Group companies - - -4,895 -3,372

Other interest expenses and similar profit/loss items 10 -15,021 -13,790 -2,316 -616

-209,804 -36,808 -193,151 -108,643

profit/loss after financial items -316,594 -56,128 -211,631 -134,824

Appropriations

Group contribution rendered - - -7,962 -3,120

Group contributions received - - 31,239 375

- - 23,277 -2,745

profit/loss after tax -316,594 -56,128 -188,354 -137,569

Tax on profit/loss for the year 11 30,323 -30,546 29,204 -3,761

Minority interests -116 -232 - -

Result for the year -286,387 -86,906 -159,150 -141,330
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Balance sheet
group parent company

seK 000s note 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Assets

non-current assets

Intangible assets

Capitalised licences and expenditures 12 3,334 9,456 577 731

Goodwill 13 - 110,896 - -

3,334 120,352 577 731

property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings 14 671,676 675,149 - -

Plant and machinery 15 81,081 90,791 - -

Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 16 23,996 21,887 1,050 1,049

Art 1,533 1,534 795 795

Construction in progress and advances for property, plant and equipment 17 13,287 11,151 - -

791,573 800,512 1,845 1,844

Financial assets

Participations in Group companies 18 - - 540,542 401,468

Receivables from Group companies - - 665,039 503,319

Participations in associated companies 19 150 8,934 - -

Other long-term securities holdings 13,006 11,792 9,700 8,500

Tenant-owner rights 23,548 23,548 - -

Deferred tax assets 20 55,531 25,708 53,901 24,697

Other non-current receivables 8 4,194 198,687 1,278 195,625

Deposits 27,745 28,654 - -

124,174 297,323 1,270,460 1,133,609

total non-current assets 919,081 1,218,187 1,272,882 1,136,184

Current assets

Inventories

Raw material and consumables 9,988 12,440 - -

Finished products and goods for resale 30,226 26,800 - -

40,214 39,240 - -

Current receivables

Accounts receivable – trade 241,886 218,723 111 4

Receivables from Group companies - - 103 -

Other receivables 21 23,205 27,212 897 871

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 22 22,696 23,000 623 335

287,787 268,935 1,734 1,210

short-term investments

Other short-term investments 23 207,354 475,692 207,354 475,692

207,354 475,692 207,354 475,692

Cash and bank balances 26 191,543 195,169 56,738 70,808

total current assets 726,898 979,036 265,826 547,710

totAl Assets 1,645,979 2,197,223 1,538,708 1,683,894
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group parent company

seK 000s note 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

totAl eQuIty And lIABIlItIes

equity 24

Restricted equity

Share capital 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

Statutory reserve - - 31,559 31,559

Restricted reserves 47,420 57,473 - -

197,420 207,473 181,559 181,559

unrestricted equity

Unrestricted reserves 1,244,756 1,310,616 - -

Profit or loss brought forward - - 1,198,192 1,339,522

Result for the year -286,387 -86,906 -159,150 -141,330

958,369 1,223,710 1,039,042 1,198,192

total equity 1,155,789 1,431,183 1,220,601 1,379,751

Minority interest 6,855 1,183 – –

provisions

Pensions and similar obligations 39,008 38,351 13,115 11,678

Deferred tax liability 19,603 27,952 - -

Other provisions 28,668 25,747 25,729 25,729

total provisions 87,279 92,050 38,844 37,407

non-current liabilities 25

Liabilities to credit institutions 15,734 249,245 - -

Liabilities to Group companies - - 276,067 263,493

Other liabilities 4,530 4,869 - -

total non-current liabilities 20,264 254,114 276,067 263,493

Current liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 293 78,304 - -

Accounts payable – trade 207,927 196,994 734 1,060

Liabilities to Group companies - - 49 26

Current tax liability 1,817 2,902 - -

Other liabilities 38,301 32,412 130 369

Accrued expenses and deferred income 27 127,454 108,081 2,283 1,788

total current liabilities 375,792 418,693 3,196 3,243

totAl eQuIty And lIABIlItIes 1,645,979 2,197,223 1,538,708 1,683,894

MeMoRAnduM IteMs

pledged assets

pledges and therewith comparable security that have been made for own liabilities 
and for obligations reported as provisions

Property mortgages 19,835 315,455 - -

Chattel mortgages 26,460 34,674 - -

46,295 350,129 - -

Shares in subsidiaries - - - -

Other pledged assets 10,903 33,280 10,300 9,100

10,903 33,280 10,300 9,100

total pledged assets 57,198 383,409 10,300 9,100

Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities for Group companies 10,730 10,730 19,966 339,329

Other contingent liabilities - 24,000 - 24,000

total contingent liabilities 10,730 34,730 19,966 363,329
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Cash flow statement
group parent company

1 Jan. 2012 1 Jan. 2011 1 Jan. 2012 1 Jan. 2011

seK 000s note 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

operating activities

Operating profit/loss -106,790 -19,320 -18,480 -26,181

Adjustment for non-cash items 187,809 56,699 318 166

Interest received, etc. 29,931 19,763 42,662 26,521

Interest paid, etc. -15,021 -13,790 -7,211 -3,988

Income tax paid -4,979 -5,850 - -

Cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital 90,950 37,502 17,289 -3,482

Cash flow from changes in working capital

Decrease (+)/increase (-) in inventories -974 -3,965 - -

Decrease (+)/increase (-) in current receivables -19,264 -56,799 -524 12,538

Decrease (-)/increase (+) in trade receivables 10,933 36,566 -326 568

Decrease (-)/increase (+) in current liabilities 24,177 33,666 21,939 180

Cash flow from operating activities 105,822 46,970 38,378 9,804

Investing activities

Acquisitions of non-current assets 28 -56,384 -354,591 -185 -936

Sales of non-current assets 4,551 5,232 - -

Acquisitions of participations in Group companies 28 -9,802 -87,638 -139,074 –

Change in financial assets 7,017 4,443 -184,411 -235,174

Cash flow from investing activities -54,618 -432,554 -323,670 -236,110

Financing activities

Group contributions received - - 31,239 345

Group contributions rendered - - -7,962 -3,120

Change in short-term loans -78,011 56,143 - -

Change in non-current liabilities -233,850 28,326 12,574 5,402

Capital contributions rendered -11,307 -15,999 -11,307 -15,999

Shareholder contributions rendered - - -21,660 -131,000

Cash flow from financing activities -323,168 68,470 2,884 -144,372

Change in cash and cash equivalents -271,964 -317,114 -282,408 -370,678

Cash and cash equivalents at start of year 670,861 987,975 546,500 917,178

Cash and cash equivalents at year-end 398,897 670,861 264,092 546,500
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general disclosures
Accounting policies
The applied accounting policies are in compliance with the Swedish 
Annual Accounts Act as well as the pronouncements and general 
guidelines of the Swedish Accounting Standards Board. When 
such is not the case, this is indicated below.

The Group contribution in the 2012 financial statements are repor- 
ted as appropriations of profit or loss in accordance with the Swed-
ish Accounting Standards Board’s general recommendation 2012:1, 
in contrast with previous years when Group contributions rendered 
were recognised in equity. The 2011 figures were adjusted in the 
reported financial statements and relevant notes to achieve compa-
rability between the years. The accounting policies are otherwise 
unchanged compared with the preceding year.

Valuation principles, etc.
Assets, provisions and liabilities are stated at cost, unless otherwise 
indicated below.

Intangible non-current assets and 
property, plant and equipment

Intangible non-current assets and property, plant and equipment 
are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment. 
Assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over their useful lives.

Receivables

Receivables are reported at the amount expected to be received.

Inventories

Raw materials, and finished and semifinished goods that have been 
purchased, are stated at the lower of cost and estimated net sales 
value. Internally manufactured finished and semifinished goods are 
stated at the products manufacturing cost including a reasonable 
share of indirect costs. Net realisable value includes an assessment 
of obsolescence. Cost was calculated using the first-in, first-out 
method.

Receivables and liabilities in foreign currency

Receivables and liabilities have been translated at the exchange 
rate in effect on the balance sheet date, except for forward-hedged 
receivables and liabilities which are stated at the hedged rate. 
Exchange rate differences are reported through profit or loss. 
Exchange rate differences on borrowings are reported as financial 
items, while other exchange rate differences on claims and liabili-
ties are reported in operating profit.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are measured at cost less any impair-
ment losses.

leasing

All leasing contracts are reported as operating leases, which entails 
that the leasing fee is expensed in the income statement on a 
straight-line basis over the lease period.

other provisions

Provisions include such obligations that are attributable to the 
financial year or previous financial years and which on the balance 
sheet date are certain or likely to arise, but uncertain with respect 
to their amount or date on which they are payable. This includes 
provisions for warranty obligations and restructuring costs.

Income taxes

Reporting of income tax includes current tax and deferred tax. For 
items reported in the income statement, the related tax is thereby 
reported in the income statement. For items reported directly 
against equity, the tax is also reported directly against equity.

Current tax is income tax for the current financial year for taxable 
income and the portion of income tax for the previous financial 
year that has not yet been recognised.

Deferred tax is calculated on all temporary differences. A tem-
porary difference exists when the carrying amount of an asset or 
liability differs from the tax value. 

Deferred tax assets pertaining to loss carryforwards or other, 
future tax deductions are reported to the extent it is likely that the 
deductions can be offset against future, taxable surpluses.

Recognition of revenue

Revenues from sales of goods and services are reported when the 
material risks and benefits have been transferred to the buyer. 
Where applicable, revenues are reduced by the value of discounts. 
Rental income from property management is recognised in the 
period that the rent pertains to and in accordance with the terms 
and conditions stipulated in the applicable leases.

principles of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with the purchase method.

This entails that acquired subsidiaries’ assets and liabilities are 
stated at market value at the time of acquisition in accordance 
with a Purchase Price Allocation (PPA). If the cost of shares in a 
subsidiary exceeds the estimated market value of the company’s net 
assets according to the PPA, the difference is reported as goodwill. 
Amortisation of goodwill is based on estimated useful life.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date control commences to 
the date control ceases.
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In addition to the parent company, the consolidated financial 
statements include all companies in which the parent company, 
directly or indirectly, holds more than 50 per cent of the number of 
votes or in some other way has control as stipulated by Ch. 1 § 4 of 
the Annual Accounts Act.

Associated companies
Investments in associated companies in which the Group’s share of 
votes is significant, but not more than 50 per cent, are reported in 
the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the equity 
method. The increase or decrease in the associated company’s value 
that arises in accordance with application of the equity method has 
increased the Group’s restricted reserves and decreased the Group’s 
unrestricted reserves.

translation of foreign subsidiaries
The accounts of foreign subsidiaries are translated to Swedish kro-
nor (SEK) using the current method. According to this method, all 
assets, provisions and other liabilities are translated at the exchange 
rate in effect on the balance sheet date, and all items in the income 
statement are translated at the average rate for the year. Translation 
differences that arise are applied directly to the Group’s equity.

notes
disclosures for individual items
Amounts are in seK thousand, unless stated otherwise

note 1 net sales
group parent company

2012 2011 2012 2011

external net sales broken down by business

Fruits and vegetables 2,893,738 2,776,487 - -

Real estate 33,755 29,362 - -

Forest  6,695    5,033    -  - 

Other 40,779 57,414 1,586 1,070

2,974,967 2,868,296 1,586 1,070

external net sales broken down geographically

Sweden 2,195,184 2,151,286 1,586 1,070

Finland 694,732 649,316 - -

Denmark 59,326 43,578 - -

Germany 14,103 14,478 - -

Estonia 5,267 6,068 - -

Other European countries 6,355 3,570 - -

2,974,967 2,868,296 1,586 1,070

note 2 Intra-group purchasing and sales
group parent company

2012 2011 2012 2011

Percentage of sales referring to Group companies - - 100 % 100 %

Percentage of purchasing referring to Group companies - - 7 % 5 %

note 3 leases
group parent company

2012 2011 2012 2011

The company’s leasing fees during the year amounted to  12,777    12,543   180 375
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note 4 Auditors’ fees
group parent company

2012 2011 2012 2011

grant thornton  

Auditing assignments 1,901 1,741 563 543

Other auditing assignments 289 250 222 153

Tax services 329 336 329 200

Other services 272 68 160 123

other auditing firms

Auditing assignments 104 77 - -

Other services 74 2 - -

2,969 2,474 1,274 1,019

“Auditing assignments” refers to review of the annual report and bookkeeping as well as of the CEO’s administration, other duties that are incumbent upon the 
company’s auditor to perform, and consulting or other assistance stemming from observations from such review or performance of other such work duties. 

note 5  personnel
group parent company

2012 2011 2012 2011

Average number of employees

The average number of employees is based on number of hours paid by the company in relation to 
normal working time per year.

- -

Average number of employees

Sweden 434 434 5 5

Finland 144 139 - -

Other countries 10 8 - -

588 581 5 5

of whom, women

Sweden 111 92 2 2

Finland 61 56 - -

Other countries 5 4 - -

177 152 2 2

salaries, remuneration, etc.

Salaries, remuneration, social security costs and staff costs were in the following amounts:

Board of Directors and CEO:

Salaries and remuneration 12,048 11,974 5,660 5,683

Bonus 4,268 4,118 - -

Pension costs 3,999 3,889 1,200 1,797

20,315 19,981 6,860 7,480

other employees:

Salaries and remuneration 195,574 187,237 2,695 2,502

Pension costs 17,939 18,250 663 554

213,513 205,487 3,358 3,056

Social security costs 58,618 57,462 1,761 3,200

total Board of directors and others 297,867 282,930 11,979 13,736

Pension obligations to members of the Board of Directors and the CEO 9,600 8,400 9,600 8,400

Remuneration of board members other than the executive Chairman is reported in the income statement under the item Other external costs. As from 
October 2011, remuneration of the CEO is invoiced to the company and is reported under the item Other external costs. Remuneration was SEK 1,843 in 
2012 and SEK 1,843 in 2011. In 2005 the parent company purchased an endowment insurance policy for the Chairman of the Board. The capital value of this 
insurance amounted to 9,600 as per the balance sheet date and is reported on the balance sheet under Other long-term securities holdings. The correspond-
ing obligation is reported under Provisions for pensions and other obligations. The annual premium is 1,200 and is reported in the income statement under 
Personnel costs.
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note 6 planned depreciation of non-current assets
group  % parent company  %

2012 2011 2012 2011

Capitalised licences and expenditures 10-20 10-20 20 20

Goodwill 10 10 - -

Buildings 2-5 2-5 - -

Land improvements 5-20 5-20 - -

Machinery 5-20 5-20 - -

Equipment and vehicles 10-33.3 10-33.3 20 20

Depreciation is performed according to the percentages in the table above. Depreciation and impairment charges are described in notes for the respective 
balance sheet items.

note 7 Result from participations in group companies
group parent company

2012 2011 2012 2011

Dividend - - 191 74

Capital gains/loss -8,999 3,267 - -

Impairment - - -21,660 -35,300

-8,999 3,267 -21,469 -35,226

note 8 Result from other securities and receivables that are non-current assets
group parent company

2012 2011 2012 2011

Loss on sale of debenture -208,546 - -208,546 -

Result from other securities and receivables 25,041 15,417 24,896 15,416

-183,505 15,417 -183,650 15,416

note 9 other interest income and similar profit/loss items
group parent company

2012 2011 2012 2011

Interest income 16,927 23,022 14,695 20,798

Exchange rate differences 850 24 759 174

Other financial income 35 - - -

17,812 23,046 15,454 20,972

note 10 other interest expenses and similar profit/loss items
group parent company

2012 2011 2012 2011

Interest expenses -12,250 -12,948 -16 -20

Exchange rate differences -2,589 -429 -2,300 -596

Other financial expenses -182 -413 - -

-15,021 -13,790 -2,316 -616

note 11 tax on profit/loss for the year
group parent company

2012 2011 2012 2011

Current tax -6,637 -7,675 - -

Deferred tax 36,960 -22,871 29,204 -3,761

30,323 -30,546 29,204 -3,761

A corporate tax cut from 26.3 per cent to 22 per cent in Sweden beginning in 2013 has had an effect of SEK -10,535 on deferred tax assets. The entire change 
has been recognised under the heading of deferred tax above. Booked deferred tax is based on loss carryforwards calculated in the parent company that are 
expected to be used moving forward.
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note 12 Capitalised licences and expenditures
group parent company

31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Opening cost 14,339 14,293 770 -

Purchases 1,638 - - 770

Translation differences -218 46 - -

Closing accumulated cost 15,759 14,339 770 770

Opening depreciation -4,445 -4,123 -38 -

Translation differences 165 28 -1 -

Depreciation for the year -509 -350 -154 -38

Closing accumulated depreciation -4,789 -4,445 -193 -38

Opening impairment -438 - - -

Impairment for the year -7,198 -438 - -

Closing accumulated impairment -7,636 -438 - -

Closing carrying amount 3,334 9,456 577 732

note 13 goodwill
group parent company

31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Opening cost 141,115 53,505 - -

Purchases 9,802 87,638 - -

Sales/disposals -3,483 - - -

Translation differences -593 -28 - -

Closing accumulated cost 146,841 141,115 - -

Opening depreciation -30,219 -14,159 - -

Sales/disposals 464 - - -

Translation differences 288 - - -

Depreciation for the year -13,757 -16,060 - -

Closing accumulated depreciation -43,224 -30,219 - -

Opening impairment - - - -

Sales/disposals 3,019 - - -

Translation differences 145 - - -

Impairment for the year -106,781 - - -

Closing accumulated impairment -103,617 - - -

Closing carrying amount - 110,896 - -

Scheduled amortisation was previously based on a useful life of 10 years, since it pertains to strategic acquisitions within the STC GreenFood Group and the 
former Norlico Group. All goodwill in the Group has been written down to 0 in connection with the ongoing restructuring process.

note 14 land and buildings
group parent company

31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Opening cost 794,207 417,921 - -

Purchases 19,215 308,714 - -

Sales/disposals -30,140 - - -

Reclassifications/Translation differences 7,200 67,572 - -

Closing accumulated cost 790,482 794,207 - -

Opening depreciation -110,351 -100,253 - -

Sales/disposals 29,305 - - -

Reclassifications/Translation differences 698 - - -

Depreciation for the year -12,382 -10,098 - -

Closing accumulated depreciation -92,730 -110,351 - -

Opening impairment -8,707 -8,707 - -

Sales/disposals 1,192 - - -

Reclassifications/Translation differences 268 - - -

Impairment for the year -18,829 - - -

Closing accumulated impairment -26,076 -8,707 - -

Closing carrying amount 671,676 675,149 - -
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note 15 plant and machinery
group parent company

31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Opening cost 212,130 166,450 - -

Purchases 2,900 16,682 - -

Sales/disposals -31,190 -5,065 - -

Reclassifications/Translation differences 8,075 34,063 - -

Closing accumulated cost 191,915 212,130 - -

Opening depreciation -121,044 -103,175 - -

Sales/disposals 29,200 2,542 - -

Reclassifications/Translation differences 1,044 - - -

Depreciation for the year -17,934 -20,411 - -

Closing accumulated depreciation -108,734 -121,044 - -

Opening impairment -295 -343 - -

Reclassifications/Translation differences 11 48 - -

Impairment for the year -1,816 - - -

Closing accumulated impairment -2,100 -295 - -

Closing carrying amount 81,081 90,791 - -

note 16 equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings
group parent company

31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Opening cost 91,872 54,086 3,194 3,779

Purchases 11,670 8,703 165 182

Purchases through company acquisitions - 41,019 - -

Sales/disposals -6,131 -12,277 - -767

Reclassifications/Translation differences -385 341 - -

Closing accumulated cost 97,026 91,872 3,359 3,194

Opening depreciation -69,770 -37,718 -2,145 -2,768

Depreciation through company acquisitions - -31,913 - -

Sales/disposals 5,263 9,568 - 751

Reclassifications/Translation differences 290 - - -

Depreciation for the year -8,606 -9,707 -164 -128

Closing accumulated depreciation -72,823 -69,770 -2,309 -2,145

Opening impairment -215 -248 - -

Reclassifications/Translation differences 8 33 - -

Closing accumulated impairment -207 -215 - -

Closing carrying amount 23,996 21,887 1,050 1,049

note 17 Construction in progress and advances for property, plant and equipment
group parent company

31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Opening cost 11,151 93,348 - -

Purchases 20,961 20,492 - -

Reclassifications -18,825 -102,689 - -

Closing accumulated cost 13,287 11,151 - -

Closing carrying amount 13,287 11,151 - -
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note 18 participations in group companies
parent company 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Company  
Registered number

domicile share, % Carrying 
amount

Carrying 
amount

AB Åkers Styckebruk  
556230-5697

Strängnäs 100 164,250 164,250

STC GreenFood AB  
556115-6778

Stockholm 100 145,004 145,004

Åkers Kronopark AB  
556038-6103

Strängnäs 100 139,074 -

STC Scandinavian Trading Company AB  
556212-4429

Stockholm 100 50,000 50,000

Vacman i Göteborg AB  
556226-0660

Gothenburg 100 15,000 15,000

Scanoil AB  
556036-1403

Stockholm 100 12,000 12,000

STC Venture Capital  
556212-4205

Stockholm 100 10,000 10,000

Norlico Capital AB  
556491-9750

Stockholm 100 2,020 2,020

Walzengiesserei Meiderich GmbH  
HRB 4857

Duisburg 6 1,708 1,708

Gripsholms Värdshus AB  
556287-8479

Strängnäs 100 500 500

Kost Express AB  
556575-1087

Stockholm 100 400 400

J S Saba Continent BV  
24137960

Rotterdam 100 386 386

Seasero Nio AB  
556214-0987

Stockholm 100 100 100

Freshnet AB  
556575-1095

Stockholm 100 100 100

Scanoil Ltd  
01508535

London 100 0 0

STC Minerals AB  
556193-1774

Stockholm 100 0 0

540,542 401,468

Indirectly owned group companies

Fastighets AB Knut Påls väg 9, 556156-2355 Ewerman AB, 556095-5840

Skogsbolaget Snäckstavik AB, 556850-4640 Grön Gastronomi AB, 556214-7206

Fastighets AB Styckebruk 1, 556745-4623 Salico AB, 556320-8874

Fällan 3 i Halmstad AB, 556819-7528 Eden Salladsbar AB (51 %) 556856-9866

Åkers Styckebruk Immobilien GmbH, HRB 20460 Satotukku Oy, 0113698-9

Walzengiesserei Meiderich GmbH (94 %) HRB 4857 Växjö Partiaffär AB, 556290-0927

Osterlén Fastighets AB, 556606-0710 Örebro Trädgårdshall AB, 556047-3042

Fastighets AB Örebro Trädgårdshall, 556863-1526 TFC Fruit in Sweden AB, 556759-6811

Norlico Holding AB, 556316-1792 Wermfood AB, 556856-6698

Vårt eget kök i Sverige AB, 556753-6783 Lots Invest AB, 556558-3316

Salico Oy, 1568507-01

Oy Avant Niko Ab (50 %) 0907534-0

Valintavarkaus Oy (70 %) 0811202-3

AB Hembergs Trädgårdsprodukter, 556241-5538

31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Opening cost 492,196 361,896

Purchases 139,074 -

Shareholder contribution 21,660 130,300

Closing accumulated cost 652,930 492,196

Opening revaluations 5,240 5,240

Closing accumulated revaluations 5,240 5,240

Opening impairment -95,968 -61,368

Impairment for the year -21,660 -34,600

Closing accumulated impairment -117,628 -95,968

Closing carrying amount 540,542 401,468
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note 19 participations in associated companies
group 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Company  
Registered number

domicile share, % Carrying 
amount

Carrying 
amount

Åkers Holding AB  
556754-1585

Åkers Styckebruk 0/15 0 8,784

Swedecut AB  
556772-0759

Åhus 50 150 150

150 8,934

parent company 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Company  
Registered number

domicile share, % Carrying 
amount

Carrying 
amount

Åkers Holding AB 
556754-1585

Åkers Styckebruk 0/15 0 0

0 0

group parent company

31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Opening cost 172,702 104,788 172,550 104,787

Reclassifications - 150 - -

Sales/disposals - - -183,857 -

New issue 11,307 67,764 11,307 67,763

Closing accumulated cost 184,009 172,702 0 172,550

Opening share of profit/impairment -163,768 -83,476 -172,550 -57,900

Sales/disposals - - 183,857 -

Share of profit/impairment for the year -20,091 -80,292 -11,307 -114,650

Closing accumulated share of profit/impairment -183,859 -163,768 0 -172,550

Closing carrying amount 150 8,934 0 0

note 20 deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets pertain to unutilised loss carryforwards in the parent company and subsidiaries and is reported at the value at which it is expected that 
they can likely be utilised and has been calculated at a corporate tax rate of 22 per cent (26.3).

note 21 other receivables
group 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Includes tax assets of 8,012 9,391

parent company 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Includes tax assets of 477 365

note 22 prepaid expenses and accrued income
group parent company

31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Prepaid expenses 9,088 17,149 623 335

Accrued income 13,608 5,851 - -

22,696 23,000 623 335
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note 23 other short-term investments

Other short-term investments consist of equity funds, totalling 64,572 (172,603), fixed-income funds, totalling 81,276 (127,238), and other securities, totalling 61,505 
(175,851), for a total of 207,353 (475,692). Other short-term investments decreased during the year to make it possible to repay real estate loans in the subsidiaries.

note 24 equity
group share capital Restricted  

reserves
unrestricted 

reserves

Amount at start of year 150,000 57,473 1,223,710

Change in Group structure -111 12,406

Change of equity share of untaxed reserves -8,563 9,324

Result for the year -286,387

Translation difference for the year -1,379 -684

Amount at year-end 150,000 47,420 958,369

parent company share capital Restricted equity unrestricted equity

Amount at start of year 150,000 31,559 1,198,192

Result for the year -159,150

Amount at year-end 150,000 31,559 1,039,042

owners number of shares Capital % Votes %

Estate left by Peter Hjelm 109,092 7.3 11.5

Inter Scan Holding Ltd 545,452 36.4 5.8

Belpay S.A 777,274 51.8 82.0

Inter Scan Group of Companies Ltd 68,182 4.5 0.7

1,500,000 100.0 100.0

note 25 non-current liabilities
group parent company*

31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Amortisation within 2 to 5 years 9,209 173,795 276,067 263,493

Amortisation after 5 years 11,055 80,319 - -

20,264 254,114 276,067 263,493

* Parent company has only intercompany non-current liabilities.

note 26 Cash and bank balances
group parent company

31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Bank overdraft granted: 4,710 4,710 - -

Of which, drawn and reported as a deduction under cash and cash equivalents - - - -

note 27 Accrued expenses and deferred income
group parent company

31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Accrued holiday pay liability 21,650 21,509 748 693

Accrued social security costs 4,842 10,557 236 450

Accrued interest expenses - 74 - -

Other accrued expenses 96,086 72,259 1,299 645

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 4,876 3,682 - -

127,454 108,081 2,283 1,788
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note 28 Acquisitions of non-current assets
group parent company

31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011 31 dec. 2012 31 dec. 2011

Capitalised licences and expenditures 1,638 - - 770

Goodwill/Participations in subsidiaries 9,802 87,638 139,074 -

Land and buildings 19,215 308,714 - -

Equipment, tools, fixtures, fittings and vehicles 14,570 25,385 185 182

Construction in progress 20,961 20,492 - -

66,186 442,229 139,259 952

Stockholm, 25 April 2013

_____________________________________ _____________________________________
Peter Norlindh, Chairman Christina Hjelm

_____________________________________ _____________________________________
Sten Åke Lindstedt Bernt Magnusson

_____________________________________ 
Anders Hallberg, CEO

Our audit report was submitted on 30 April 2013

Grant Thornton Sweden AB

_____________________________________ 
Mats Fridblom
Authorised Public Accountant
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Report on the annual accounts 
and consolidated accounts 
We have audited the annual accounts and consolidated accounts 
of STC Interfinans AB for the year 2012. The annual accounts and 
consolidated accounts of the company are included in the printed 
version of this document on pages 16–32. 

Responsibilities of the Board of directors 
and the Managing director for the annual 
accounts and consolidated accounts

The Board of Directors and the Managing Director are responsible 
for the preparation and fair presentation of these annual accounts 
and consolidated accounts in accordance with the Annual Accounts 
Act, and for such internal control as the Board of Directors and the 
Managing Director determine is necessary to enable the preparation 
of annual accounts and consolidated accounts that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these annual accounts 
and consolidated accounts based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and 
generally accepted auditing standards in Sweden. Those standards re-
quire that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the annual 
accounts and consolidated accounts are free from material misstate-
ment. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit 
evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the annual accounts 
and consolidated accounts. The procedures selected depend on the 
auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the annual accounts and consolidated accounts, 
whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the 
auditor considers internal control relevant to the company’s prepara-
tion and fair presentation of the annual accounts and consolidated 
accounts in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the company’s internal control. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used 
and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board of 
Directors and the Managing Director, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the annual accounts and consolidated accounts. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

opinions

In our opinion, the annual accounts and consolidated accounts 
have been prepared in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act 
and present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
the parent company and the group as of 31 December 2012 and of 
their financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended 
in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act. The statutory ad-
ministration report is consistent with the other parts of the annual 
accounts and consolidated accounts.

We therefore recommend that the annual meeting of sharehold-
ers adopt the income statement and balance sheet for the parent 
company and the group.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

In addition to our audit of the annual accounts and consolidated 
accounts, we have examined the proposed appropriations of the com-
pany’s profit or loss and the administration of the Board of Directors 
and the Managing Director of STC Interfinans AB for the year 2012.

Responsibilities of the Board of 
directors and the president 

The Board of Directors is responsible for the proposal for appropri-
ations of the company’s profit or loss, and the Board of Directors 
and the President are responsible for administration under the 
Companies Act. 

Auditor’s responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion with reasonable assurance 
on the proposed appropriations of the company’s profit or loss and 
on the administration based on our audit. We conducted the audit in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in Sweden. As 
a basis for our opinion on the Board of Directors’ proposed appropri-
ations of the company’s profit or loss, we examined the Board of Di-
rectors’ reasoned statement and a selection of supporting evidence in 
order to be able to assess whether the proposal is in accordance with 
the Companies Act.  As a basis for our opinion concerning discharge 
from liability, in addition to our audit of the annual accounts and 
consolidated accounts, we examined significant decisions, actions 
taken and circumstances of the company in order to determine 
whether any member of the Board of Directors or the Managing 
Director is liable to the company. We also examined whether any 
member of the Board of Directors or the Managing Director has, 
in any other way, acted in contravention of the Companies Act, the 
Annual Accounts Act or the Articles of Association.  We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion.

opinions 

We recommend to the annual meeting of shareholders that the 
profit be appropriated in accordance with the proposal in the 
statutory administration report and that the members of the Board 
of Directors and the Managing Director be discharged from liability 
for the financial year.

Stockholm, 30 April 2013 
Grant Thornton Sweden AB 

 
 
Mats Fridblom  
Authorised public accountant

Auditor’s Report
To the annual meeting of the shareholders of STC Interfinans AB, corporate identity number 556055-8636. 
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Board of directors

peter norlindh, Chairman
Other assignments include: Chairman 
of STC GreenFood AB, Johannesson & 
Torstensson AB, director of Förvaltnings-
bolaget Villa Godthem AB, Kultur-
gastronomen AB and several subsidiaries 
within the STC Interfinans Group

sten-Åke lindstedt, Director
Other assignments:
Director of Fareoffice AB and Mölle 
Hamn Ekonomisk förening

Christina Hjelm, Director
Other assignments:
Director of Ursa Major Suecia AB, Scanoil 
Ltd, Åkers Styckebruk Italia S.R.L and 
TiGra S.R.L.

Bernt Magnusson, Director
Other assignments include:
Director of Coor Service Management 
AB, Fairoffice AB, Kancera AB,  
Net Insight AB and Pricer AB
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Management

Anders Hallberg
President and CEO, 2011
Director of AB Motala Verkstad, Chair-
man of GEFAB Gruppen AB, Huddinge 
Tennisklubb and several subsidiaries in the 
STC Interfinans Group

Claes ulfsparre
Controller, 2011

efi diamanti
Head of Group Accounting, 2007

thomas Blades
CFO, 2006
Director on the boards  
of several subsidiaries in 
the STC Group

Caroline Andersson
Executive Assistant, 1997

Carina sporrong
CEO,  
AB Åkers Styckebruk

Birger Andersson
Manager,  
Åkers Kronopark AB

lars Åström
President and CEO,
STC GreenFood AB

Business area 
presidents

group management  
and staff
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glossary

Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term investments plus cash and balance in bank 
accounts.

eBItdA
Earnings before interest tax depreciation and  amortisation; 
operating profit before depreciation,  amortisation and 
impairments

equity ratio
Adjusted equity as a percentage of total assets.

Fresh Cut
Cut, washed and packaged fruits and vegetables

FsC
Forest Stewardship Council (FSC) certification is an 
international standard that promotes environmentally 
adapted, socially responsible and economically vital use of 
the world’s forests.

operating profit/loss
Operating profit before depreciation, amortisation and 
impairments (EBITDA), adjusted for non-recurring items.

Return on capital employed
Profit after financial items + financial expenses as a 
percentage of average capital employed (adjusted equity + 
interest-bearing liabilities).

Return on equity
Profit for the year after tax as a percentage of average 
adjusted equity.

short-term investments
Refers to within the STC Interfinans Group; fixed income 
securities, fixed income funds, Swedish and foreign equity 
funds and commodity funds.
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STC Interfinans AB is a privately held Swedish holding company  
engaged in long-term portfolio management, creating growth in value  

by owning and developing small and medium enterprises. 
Operations are divided into four areas: the STC GreenFood fruit and 

vegetable business, the Åkers Kronopark forestry group, the Åkers 
Styckebruk real estate group and STC Interfinans asset management.

stC Interfinans AB, grev turegatan 20, Box 55605, se-102 14 stockholm, sweden 
tel: +46 8 666 63 00 www.stcif.se
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